Å17+ years of experience in the capital markets and mineral exploration sector

ÅFormer Director of Underworld Resources

Robert Scott

CFO

Å20+ years of accounting and corporate finance experience; CFA, CA charterholder

ÅFounder of Corex Management; CFO of Riverside Resources and Great Bear Resources

The company is in advanced discussions with other experienced, well-

respected mining executives to join the team

N M : T S X- V

5

Acquired for $138 MM by Kinross Gold
Acquired for $700 MM by Royal Gold

Acquired for $520 MM by Goldcorp

Acquired for +$1 BN by Kirkland Lake Gold

Leadership team has created over $2.6 BN in takeout value

2008 IPO; 2010 Transaction Created a USA

Met Coal Producer valued at $250 MM

N M : T S X- V

New Investors
58.0%Existing

Shareholders
20.6%

Coeur Mining
11.7%

Management /
Insiders

6.0%

Imperial
Metals
3.6%

6

(1) Includes pro forma share consolidation of 3:1.
(2) Pro forma cash balance following the US$10.1 MM cash consideration owed to Imperial for the Acquisition and net of financing fees.
(3) Includes participation in the C$5.2 MM bridge financing by management and insiders.

Northern Empire Capitalization Pro Forma Shareholder Summary

(In C$, millions) Pre-Sterling Pro Forma

Share Price (1) $0.25 $0.75

Basic Shares O/S 33.1 45.7

ITM Dilutive Securities (TSM) 1.8 0.6

Market Capitalization $8.7 $34.7

- Cash (2) $0.2 $10.2

+ Debt - -

Enterprise Value $8.5 $24.5

Shareholder Summary

Shares (MM) % of Total

New Institutional Investors 26.5 58.0%

Prior Shareholders 9.4 20.6%

Coeur Mining 5.3 11.7%

Management / Insiders (3) 2.7 6.0%

Imperial Metals 1.7 3.6%

Total Shares 45.7 100.0%

N M : T S X- V

7

Sterling Property Inferred Resource Statement, effective March 29, 2017:

Deposit Claim Block

Cutoff

(g/t Au)
Tonnes

Grade

(g/t Au)
Contained Gold

(oz Au)

Sterling Pit Constrained (1) Sterling 1.0 1,958,000 3.67 231,000

Sterling Extension (1) Sterling 1.7 350,000 3.38 38,000

Daisy North 1.0 2,556,000 2.12 174,000

Secret Pass North 1.0 3,534,000 1.65 188,000

SNA North 1.0 1,510,000 1.61 78,000

Global Resource 9,908,000 2.23 709,000

(1) Resource calculated based on CN soluble assays.
(i) Sterling Open Pit definition: Theoretical surface pit constrained resource.
(ii) Sterling Extension definition: Resource remaining below the pit constrained resource.
(iii) CIM definitions are followed for classification of Mineral Resource.
(iv) Mineral Resource has been estimated using a gold price of US$1,200 per ounce and a US$2.31 per tonne mining cost.
(v) Totals may not represent the sum of the parts due to rounding.
(vi) The Mineral Resource estimate has been prepared by Derek Loveday, P. Geo., of Norwest Corporation in conformity with CIM "Estimation of Mineral Resource and Mineral Reserves Best